1of4

RFP for Supply, Installation, Configuration, Integration and Commissioning of Mobile Communication Office Vehicle (MCOV) prepared by GIL in consultation with Office of the ADGP & Commissioner
(Technical), Home Department, Government of Gujarat
(RFP.NO. GIL\H&N\ADGP (TS) — HD\MCOV\2017-18 - 3)

Responses to the Pre-bid Queries

5 P { P oL P . .
o s .C ause age RFP Description/Clause Amendment/Clarification Required by vendor Response to the queries
No. /Section no.
As per RFQ, page#16,
under the Clause# 6, . . P . As this was part of RFQ last time, we would again request GIL
" ) Vehicle Equipment specifications #1, 16: The vehicle shall accommodate P ) Q . . g . q-
technical " . " , and IGP (TS) — Gujarat Police to list out the specifications as
1 e NLOS Wireless Body worn camera”. However we haven’t found the _ . As per the RFP
specifications for the ] . . per the RFQ published Last time.
. " detailed specifications in the RFQ.
equipment” As per
#6.1.1
technlca.l sp.eaflcatlons for the equl.pment As pe.r #§.3.1, Integrati?d . . Bidder shall provide latest
Communication System to patch various Communication technologies #36, | We would request you to kindly remove Windows-based PC ) .
As per RFQ, page#28, . . . . . " ” . e L. version of Operating systems
2 “Configuration Software: Configuration software shall be provided that runs (XP/7)” from this specifications as these OS are no more
under the Clause# 6, . ) . ) . for proposed Desktops /
on a Windows-based PC (XP/W?7) that can be interfaced to the electronics available in the market. .
. Workstations / Servers
directly.”
As per RF age#34, “Backhaul Connectivity & related infrastructure: Bidder is required to . . .
P Q pag y . q ) We would request you to kindly consider changing the scope
under the Clause# 6, propose the backhaul broadband connectivity either from Satellite (BGAN) e . . ]
" . . . . . . to “Bidder has to consider the cost of onetime capital cost
technical or from VSAT with the entire required infrastructure. Bidder has to consider ) .
3 e . ) ) . related to infrastructure (i.e. Antenna, cables, etc.) & As per the RFP
specifications for the the cost of onetime capital cost related to infrastructure (i.e. Antenna, . . _
) " ) . ) Operational expenditure related to bandwidth for monthly
equipment” As per cables, etc.) & Operational expenditure related to bandwidth for monthly ) .
and yearly charges would be borne by Gujarat Police.
#6.4.5, and yearly charges.
Tethered Drones have been removed. We would request you to kindly
consider accepting this as a part of “Tethered Drone with gyro stabilized HD
4 Camera Payload and the Ground control Station (GCS)”. The requirement of As per the RFP
Tethered drones was deliberated in the earlier meetings. We would request
GIL to reconsider the decision of removing this component.
As per RFQ, page#56 “Delay in delivery & Implementation related penalty : .... In case of delay in  |We would request you to kindly consider changing the terms
5 P P .g ’ delivery of licenses and implementation, the penalty of 1% of contract value |to standard one “penalty of 0.5% of contract value per delayed As per the RFP
under the Section 3 #1 . . . ” . . .
per delayed week will be levied up to maximum of 10% of contract value. week will be levied up to maximum of 10% of contract value.
As per RFQ, page#60, Bid shz.;\II be valid for 12 months aftfer the date of Flne?nual BI(.i c.)penlng
6 prescribed by GIL. We request to kindly allow us to give a validity of 180 As per the RFP

under Article #15,

days. This is a standard validity asked by Govt. offices.




20f4

Responses to the Pre-bid Queries

Sr. Product/ Clause Page ... P . .
/_ &€ |RFp Description/Clause Amendment/Clarification Required by vendor Response to the queries
No. /Section no.
- Payment of 30 % of contracted value shall be paid at the time of delivery &
installation of the vehicle along with all the subsystems installed in it.
- Payment of 30 % of the contracted value (including taxes as applicable) . ) )
As per RFQ, page#65, . . . L . R We request GIL to consider, 90% payment against delivery, and
. shall be paid after successful installation, commissioning, integration of all . .
7 under Article #36, . . . . . another 5% against FAT, and balance 5% against As per the RFP
the functional equipment and completion of FAT which shall include o . .
Payments Terms: . K . commissioning (after submitting valid PBG).
successful demonstration of all the functionalities & features.
- Remaining payment of 40 % will be done in 4 equal instalments at the end
of each quarter after FAT.
8 General Last date for the submission of the bids C|05|_ng Date .be extended 14 days after the date of issue of Please see the corrigendum
Corrigendum instead of 18th Jul, 2017
9 Section - 1 5 The bidder must have sum total turnover of at least Rs.100 Crores for the zhe bldfderthmulst :‘i;}le SquT\ tota.I ;curnover of a;leisl\t/IRS.:rL]O(Z)OM As per the RFP
Eligibility Criteria(2) last three financial years as on 31st March, 2016. rorestorthe fast three financial years as on 3.st March, P
or Latest
Bidder shall have executed similar projects of Integrated
Mobile Command & Control Vehicle for State Police
Section - 1 Bidder shall have executed at least three similar projects of Mobile|Department or Para-Military forces or Defence forces.
10 Eligibility Criteria(5) 5 |Command & Control Vehicle integrated with Communication Equipments for|(i) One similar work costing not less than INR 2.00 Cr. As per the RFP
& y State Police Department or Para-Military forces or Defence forces. (i) Two similar works costing not less than INR. 1.00 Cr. each.
(iii) Three similar works costing not less than INR.70 Lakhs
each.
6. Technical
Specifications for the
11 Equipment 46 |(2)Max Resolution 1280 x 960fps Request to change 1920%1080 As per the RFP
6.6.1 Vibration Proof
Fixed Dome Camera
12 47 (16) .EnV|ronmenta| Camera should be Ruggedized, IK10 and IP67-rated Please change IP67 to IPG6 As per the RFP
housing
13 47 [20) Certifications SafetyUL, IEC/EN Please amend as CE, FCC & UL/EN/IEC/IS As per the RFP
6.6.2 Vehicle Mast
14 | Mounted High Speed | 47 [General 1/1.9” Progressive Scan CMOS Please amend as 1/2.8" Progressive Scan CMOS As per the RFP
PTZ Camera
15 47 |7 alarm inputs and 2 alarm outputs Please amend as (2/1 Alarm In/Out) As per the RFP
16 47 |IP67 Please change IP67 to IP66 As per the RFP




30f4

Responses to the Pre-bid Queries

Sr. Product/ Clause Page ... e . . .
/_ &€ |RFp Description/Clause Amendment/Clarification Required by vendor Response to the queries
No. /Section no.
(6) Smart Functions
Image processing: shall support defog, HLC/BLC
: i Please remove Smart detection from PTZ. Because Analytics do
17 47 Smart codec..low bit rate, ROI . . ! y As per the RFP
Smart detection: shall support Face detection, Intrusion not work properly on movable vehicle or PTZ
detection, Line crossing detection, Audio exception detection, Region
entrance detection, Region exiting detection
18 48 (7) Network Functions Support up to 8 NAS storage; Support NAS through VMS As per the RFP
Embedded NVR specification instead of server based NVR.
Suggested Specifications:
COMPRESSION FORMAT: H.264
VIDEO INPUT: 4ch * 3MP / 8ch * 1080P / 16ch * 960P / 16ch *
720P
VIDEO OUTPUT: 1 VGA, 1 HDMI
RESOLUTION: 2048(V)x1536(H)| 3MP
AUDIO INPUT: 1 ch RCA
AUDIO OUTPUT: ch RCA
6.6.3 Server based i X
. RECORDING MODE: Manual, Alarm, Video Detection,
Network Video .
K X Continuous
19 |Recorder with Video (48,49 As per the RFP
MOTION DETECTION: Supported
Management
PLAYBACK: 1ch * 3MP / 2ch * 1080P / 2ch * 960P / 4ch * 720P
Software
BACKUP MODE: Network backup, USB HDD
NETWORK INTERFACE: RJ-45 10M/100M
SEARCH MODE: Time/ calendar/ event/ channel search
3G: YES
PTZ CONTROL: RS485
USB INTERFACE: 2* USB 2.0, port for mouse and backup
HARD DISK: 2 SATA port (Max. 6TB)
POWER SUPPLY: 12VDC £10%, 2A
CERTIFICATION: CE,FCC,IS 13252-1 & IEC 60950-1
As per the RFP: Modification requested:
“Bidder shall have executed at least three similar projects of Mobile “Bidder shall have executed at least one similar project havin
20 Eligibility proj proj & As per the RFP

Command & Control Vehicle integrated with Communication Equipments for
State Police Department or Para-Military forces or Defense forces.”

minimum three mobile remote terminal for any Central
Government or State Government of India”




4 of 4

21

Section-4, Article 14
EMD Submission

Responses to the Pre-bid Queries

We M/s Techno Sat Comm (India) Pvt. Ltd. are a NSIC
registered company, We request you to Kindly amend the
section-4, Article 14 for EMD exemption through NSIC.

All the public sector and government departments are
providing exemption to NSIC registered organizations,
therefore such exemption maybe extended to MSME for NSIC
exemption.

As per the RFP




